
 

Dulwich Community Council 
Planning 

 
Thursday 28 July 2011 

7.00 pm 
Dulwich Grove United Reform Church, East Dulwich Grove, London SE22 

8RH 
 

Membership 
 

 

Councillor Lewis Robinson (Chair) 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Helen Hayes 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: Tuesday 19 July 2011 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item 
No. 

Title  

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 
 
 
 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title  
 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items 
under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda.  
 

 

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 4 - 7) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 
2011. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS (Pages 8 - 12) 
 

 

6.1. REAR OF 168 - 190 FRIERN ROAD, LONDON SE22 0BA 
(Pages 13 - 37) 

 

 

6.2. 6, BEAUVAL ROAD, LONDON SE22 8UQ (Pages 38 - 49) 
 

 

6.3. 21 GILKES CRESCENT, LONDON SE21 7BP (Pages 50 - 61) 
 

 

7. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 397: LAND TO THE REAR OF 160 - 
192 FRIERN ROAD AND REAR OF 153 - 163 BARRY ROAD, LONDON, 
SE22 (Pages 62 - 72) 

 

 

 Recommendation: To confirm the provisional Tree Preservation Order in 
its entirety.  
 
 

 

 
Date:  Tuesday 19 July 2011 
 



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 7525 
7234 or email: beverley.olamijulo@s
[...]
ea información sobre los Municipios de la Comunidad traducida a
su idioma por favor llame al 020 7525 7234 o visite a los oficiales de 160 Tooley
Street, Londres SE1 2TZ

Portuguese:

Necessidades de Linguagem
Se você gostaria de informação sobre Community Councils (Concelhos
Comunitários) traduzida para sua língua, por favor, telefone para 020 7525 7234
ou visite os oficiais em 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ

Arabic:

020 7525 7234Tooley Street 160
LondonSE1 2TZ

French:

Besoins de Langue
Si vous désirez obtenir des renseignements sur les Community Councils traduits
dans votre langue, veuillez appeler le 020 7525 7234 ou allez voir nos agents à
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ

Bengali :

fvlvi cÖ‡qvRb

Avcwb hw` wb‡Ri fvlvq KwgDwbwU KvDwÝj m¤ú‡K© Z_¨ †c‡Z Pvb Zvn‡j 020 7525 7234 b¤̂‡i
†dvb Ki“b A_ev 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ wVKvbvq wM‡q Awdmvi‡`i mv‡_ †`Lv

Ki“b|

2



Yoruba:

Awon Kosemani Fun Ede
Bi o ba nfe àlàyé kíkún l’ori awon Ìgbìmò Àwùjo ti a se ayipada si ede abínibí re,

òsìsé ni ojúlé 160 Tooley Street , London SE1 2TZ .

Turkish:

Krio:

Na oose language you want
If you lek for sabi all tin but Community Council na you yone language, do ya
telephone 020 7525 7234 or you kin go talk to dee officesr dem na 160 Tooley
Treet, London SE1 2TZ.

3



1 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Monday 4 July 2011 
 

 
 

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
- Planning - 

 
MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council held on Monday 4 July 2011 at 7.00 pm 
at Dulwich Library, 368 Lordship Lane, London SE22 8NB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Lewis Robinson (Chair) 

Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Sonia Watson, Planning Officer  
Gavin Blackburn, Legal Officer 
Anil Apte, Transport Officer  
Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed members of the public, councillors and officers to the community 
council meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Helen Hayes, Toby Eckersley, and 
Jonathan Mitchell.  Councillor Rosie Shimell submitted her apologies for lateness. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 The following Members declared interests in relation to the agenda items below: 
 
Item 6.1 – 11 – 15 Melbourne Grove, London SE22 8RG application number 10-AP-
0420 
 
Councillor Andy Simmons, personal and non prejudicial as he was lobbied over the above 
planning application and therefore agreed not to take part in the debate or decision of this 
item. 

Agenda Item 5
4



2 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Monday 4 July 2011 
 

Item 7 – Proposed Traffic Calming and 20 mph speed limits in East Dulwich 
 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton, personal and non prejudicial because she has made 
a predetermined decision on the above item which refers to speed humps in the area. 
 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair agreed to accept as late and urgent a supplemental agenda which contained 
item 7, the proposed Traffic Calming and 20 mph speed limits in East Dulwich.  
 
The legal advice received stated that the scheme cannot be considered 'strategic' as it is 
funded by Cleaner Greener Safer funding which is devolved spending and therefore any 
determining of statutory objections from traffic management orders must be by the 
community council.  This advice has only just been received.   Also because of the 
summer break, it would be unreasonable to delay implementation of the scheme until after 
September meeting since the initial public consultation was completed in September 2010.  
 

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 11 May 2011 be agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the chair. 
 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEM 
 

 

6.1 11-15 MELBOURNE GROVE, LONDON SE22 8RG  
 

 The chair announced that he would vary the order of items on the agenda. Members 
considered item 7 and then item 6.1. 
 
Planning application reference number 10-AP-0420 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Application to replace extant permission 08-AP-0579 for: Demolition of existing 
commercial and residential unit and the construction of Class A3 commercial space at 
ground floor with 3 x 1 bedroom and 1 x 2 bedroom flats and a studio flat over ground, first 
and second floors within newly constructed three storey building with associated bicycle 
storage and refuse storage to front of premises. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and circulated the site plans. The officer also 
drew Members’ attention to the addendum report which contained late comments with 
regard to this application. 
 
Councillors asked questions of the planning officer. 

5



3 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Monday 4 July 2011 
 

 
There were no objectors present. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the meeting. 
 
There were no supporters present at the meeting 
 
Members discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission for application 10-AP-0420 be granted subject to conditions as 
outlined in the report and addendum. 
 

7. THE PROPOSED TRAFFIC CALMING AND 20 MPH SPEED LIMITS IN 
EAST DULWICH 

 

 

 This item was not circulated five clear working days of the meeting because the legal 
advice which has just been received stated that the scheme cannot be considered 
'strategic' as it is funded by Cleaner Greener Safer funding which is devolved spending 
and therefore any determining of statutory objections from traffic management orders must 
be by the community council.  It would be unreasonable to delay implementation of the 
scheme until after September meeting since the initial public consultation was completed 
in September 2010. 
 
The transport officer was present to introduce the report.  Questions were asked of the 
officer concerning the statutory co
[...]
ommittee item has a 
separate planning case file 

Council Offices, 5th Floor 
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1P 5LX 

The named case 
Officer as listed or 
Gary Rice 
020 7525 5437 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
  
Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 

Governance  
Report Author Nagla Stevens, Principal Planning Lawyer  

Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Officer 
Version Final 
Dated 1 November 2010 
Key Decision No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments 

Sought 
Comments included 

Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 
Governance  

Yes Yes 

Strategic Director of Regeneration 
and Neighbourhoods 

No No 

Head of Development  Management No No 
 

11



 
ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE DULWICH C C 

on Thursday 28 July 2011 

REAR OF 168-190 FRIERN ROAD, LONDON, SE22 0BA Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Construction of a single family dwelling on basement, ground and first floor levels; access adjacent to 190 Friern Road; 2 parking 
spaces. 

Proposal 

11-AP-0006 Reg. No. 
TP/2592-E TP No. 
East Dulwich Ward 
Sonia Watson Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.1 

6 BEAUVAL ROAD, LONDON, SE22 8UQ Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Dormer roof extensions to main rear roofslope and over outrigger, providing additional residential accommodation for 
dwellinghouse. 

Proposal 

10-AP-3752 Reg. No. 
TP/2313-6 TP No. 
Village Ward 
Anthony Roberts Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.2 

21 GILKES CRESCENT, LONDON, SE21 7BP Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Erection of two dormers at the rear and two rooflights to dwelling house (Use class C3) 
Proposal 

11-AP-1034 Reg. No. 
TP/2301-21 TP No. 
Village Ward 
Daniel Davies Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.3 

12



Scale 1/1250

Date 15/7/2011

Rear of 168-190 Friern Road

Claire Cook
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Agenda Item 6.1
13



Item No.  
6.1 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
28 July 2011 

Meeting Name:  
Dulwich Community Council 
 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 11-AP-0006 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
REAR OF 168-190 FRIERN ROAD, LONDON, SE22 0BA 
 
Proposal:  
Construction of a single family dwelling on basement, ground and first floor 
levels; access adjacent to 190 Friern Road; 2 parking spaces. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

East Dulwich 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  4 January 2011 Application Expiry Date  1 March 2011 
 

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 Grant planning permission. 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

 
2 

Purpose 
This application is before the Dulwich Community Council as it is recommended for 
approval and there have been more than 3 objections received. 
  

 Site location and description 
 

3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4 

The site comprises a vacant plot of land separating the rear gardens of houses along 
Friern and Barry Roads.  Access to the site is via a narrow gap set between 192 and 
190 Friern Road.  The site is bounded to the south by the lock up garages situated 
behind 73 - 89 (odd) Goodrich Road, to the east and north east by the rear gardens of 
the houses (nos 168 - 190 even) on Friern Road, to the north by the rear garden of 
no.166 Friern Road, to the north west by a vacant plot beyond which are the rear 
gardens of nos 155 - 163 (odd) Barry Road.  The west of the site adjoins the rear 
gardens of nos 167 - 173 (odd) Barry Road.  
 
The land is oddly shaped with the narrow access leading to a wider rectangular 
section and then extending in a long section of 73 metres in length and 10 metres 
wide.  The site area of the land is 0.0984ha.  The area is very overgrown with a 
number of trees and shrubs on the site, although sections of the site have been used 
for dumping of waste. 

  
 Details of proposal 

 
5 
 
 
6 
 

Planning permission is sought for the construction o
[...]
ERN ROAD LONDON   SE22 0AZ 
155A FRIERN ROAD LONDON   SE22 0AZ 
155B FRIERN ROAD LONDON   SE22 0AZ 
151A FRIERN ROAD EAST DULWICH LONDON  SE22 0AZ 
UPPER FLAT, 190 FRIERN ROAD EAST DULWICH LONDON  SE22 0BA 
176 FRIERN ROAD EAST DULWICH LONDON  SE22 0BA 
151 BARRY ROAD LONDON   SE22 0JP 

 
 

30



RECOMMENDATION 
LDD MONITORING FORM REQUIRED 

 
This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 
 

 
Applicant Mr J. Edgley 

Edgley Design 
Reg. Number 11-AP-0006 

Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/2592-E 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Construction of a single family dwelling on basement, ground and first floor levels; access adjacent to 190 Friern 

Road; 2 parking spaces. 
 

At: REAR OF 168-190 FRIERN ROAD, LONDON, SE22 0BA 
 
In accordance with application received on 04/01/2011 08:09:29     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 1002- 0101 B; 0102 rev B,  0101  B,  0110  F,  0111  C,  0120  E,  0121  F,  0122  G,  
0130  B,  0131  F,  0140  D,  0160  C,  0161  C,  0162  C,  0201  B,  0220  B,  0230  E,  0231  E,  0320  D,  0321  D; 
Design and access statement; Extended Phase 1 Habitat Survey Report (London Wildlife Trust August 2010); Tree 
Survey Report (Wassells Arboricultural Services October 2010); Eco Control Solutions Proposal to eradicate Japanese 
Knotweed (17/08/2010).  
 
Reasons for granting planning permission. 
 
This planning application was considered with regard to various Saved Southwark Plan policies  including, but not 
exclusively: 
 
a] Policy 3.2 (Protection of amenity) advises that permission will not be granted where it would cause a loss of amenity. 
 
Policy 3.4 (Energy Efficiency) advises that development should be designed to maximise energy efficiency. 
 
Policy 3.6 (Air Quality) advises that permis
[...]
ransport Impacts, 5.6 Car Parking and Strategic 
Policy 2 Sustainable transport of the Core Strategy 2011.  
 

15 Notwithstanding the provisions of Classes A, B, C, D , E, F and H of Part 1 of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development)  Order 2008  (or amendment or re-enactment thereof) no extension, 
enlargement or other alteration of the premises shall be carried out to the dwelling. 
 
Reason 
To safeguard the character and the amenities of the premises and adjoining properties in accordance with 
Saved Southwark Plan Policy 3.2 Protection of Amenity and 3.12 Quality in Design and Strategic Policy 12 
Design and conservation of the Core Strategy 2011. 
 
 

16 No tree, bush, bramble, scrub, tall grassland or hedges shall be removed during the critical nesting period 
between 1st April and 31st August, unless the area is thoroughly checked and any work carried out under the 
supervision of a qualified ecologist. 
 
 

36



Reason 
These areas are potential breeding areas for local birds and their removal during the nesting season could 
affect any breeding birds which are protected by the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 as amended.  No 
provisions can be made for the destruction of occupied bird nests, eggs or young for development purposes.  
This will ensure compliance with Saved Policy 3.28 Biodiversity of the Southwark Plan and Strategic Policy 11 
Open Spaces and Wildlife of the Core Strategy 2011. 
 

17 The development shall be undertaken in accordance with the recommendations of the Bat assessment report 
for the London Wildlife Trust dated 20 September 2010. 
 
Reason 
In order that the development complies with PPS 9 Biodiversity and Geological Conservation and other 
legislation relating to Wildlife and Conservation of habitats and to ensure compliance with Saved Policy 3.28 
Biodiversity of the Southwark Plan and Strategic Policy 11 Open Spaces and Wildlifeof the Core Strategy 
2011. 
 

18 The tree trunks of the felled trees sh
[...]
ed for the benefit of the 
users and occupiers of the building in order to encourage the use of alternative means of transport and to 
reduce reliance on the use of the private car in accordance with Saved Southwark Plan Policy 5.3 Walking 
and Cycling and Strategic Policy 2 Sustainable transport of the Core Strategy 2011. 
 
 

22 Details of any external lighting [including design, power and position of luminaires] of external areas 
surrounding the building shall be submitted to (2 copies) and approved by the Local Planning Authority before 
any such lighting is installed and the development shall thereafter not be carried out otherwise than in 
accordance with any approval given. 
 
Reason: 
In order that the Council may be satisfied as to the details of the development in the interest of the residential 
amenity of the area and the impact of any lighting on local wildlife in accordance with Saved Southwark Plan 
Policies 3.2 Protection of Amenity, 3.14 Designing out Crime and 3.28 Biodiversity and Strategic Policies 11 
Open Spaces and Wildlife, 12 Design and conservation and 13 High environmental standards of the Core 
Strategy 2011. 

 
 

37



Scale 1/1250

Date 15/7/2011

6 Beauval Road

Claire Cook
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Agenda Item 6.2
38



Item No.  
6.2 

Classification:   
Open  

Date: 
28 July 2011 
 

Meeting Name:  
Dulwich Community Council  

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 10-AP-3752 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
6 BEAUVAL ROAD, LONDON, SE22 8UQ 
 
Proposal:  
Dormer roof extensions to main rear roof slope and over outrigger, 
providing additional residential accommodation for dwellinghouse. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Village 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 
 

Application Start Date 23 December 2010 Application Expiry Date  17 February 2011 
 

 
 

 
 
1 

PURPOSE 
 
For Dulwich Community Council consideration due to the n
[...]
f the design and appearance of the building and the 
visual amenity of the area in accordance with Strategic Policy 12 - Design and Conservation, Strategic Policy 
13 - High Environmental Standards of The Core Strategy 2011 and Saved Policies 3.12 'Quality in Design', 
3.13 'Urban Design' and Policy 3.15 Conservation of the Historic Environment of the  Southwark Plan (2007). 
 

4 The window on the north elevation of the dormer roof extension (facing onto no. 4 Beauval Road) shall be 
obscure glazed and top hung opening only and shall not be replaced or repaired otherwise than with obscure 
glazing without the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason 
In order to protect the privacy and amenity of the occupiers and users of the adjoining premises at 4 Beauval 
Road  from undue overlooking in accordance with Saved Policy 3.2 'Protection of Amenity' Southwark Plan 
(2007) and Strategic Policy 13 High environmental standards of the Core Strategy 2011. 
 

 
 
 
    
 

49



Scale 1/1250

Date 15/7/2011

21 Gilkes Crescent

Claire Cook
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Agenda Item 6.3
50



Item No.  
6.3 

Classification:   
Open  

Date: 
28 July 2011 

Meeting Name:  
Dulwich Community Council  
 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 11-AP-1034 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
21 GILKES CRESCENT, LONDON, SE21 7BP 
 
Proposal:  
Erection of two dormers at the rear and two rooflights to dwelling house 
(Use class C3) 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Village 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  11 April 2011 Application Expiry Date  6 June 2011 
 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 To grant planning permission, subject to conditions. 
  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
2 To consider the application owing to the number of objections received. 

 
 Site location and description 

 
3 The application relates to a property which is a semi-detach
[...]
s recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Mr B Cook Reg. Number 11-AP-1034 
Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/2301-21 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Erection of two dormers at the rear and two rooflights to dwelling house (Use class C3) 

 
At: 21 GILKES CRESCENT, LONDON, SE21 7BP 
 
In accordance with application received on 01/04/2011 08:00:27     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Site location plan; 191-100, 191-101, 191-102, 191-103, 191-104, 191-105, 191-106C, 
191-107F, 191-108D, 191-109B, 191-110, 191-111A, 191-112 E; DESIGN AND ACCESS STATEMENT. 
 
Reasons for granting planning permission. 
 
This planning application was considered with regard to various policies including, but not exclusively: 
 
a] Strategic Policy 12 - Design and Conservation which requires the highest possible standards of design for 
buildings and public spaces and Strategic Policy 13 - High Environmental Standards which requires developments to 
meet the highest possible environmental standards of the Core Strategy 2011. 
 
b]  Saved Policies 3.2 (Protection of amenity) which advises that permission will not be granted where it would cause 

a loss of amenity); 3.12 (Quality in design) requires new development to achieve a high quality of architectural and 
urban design, 3.13 (Urban Design) advises that principles of good design must be taken into account in all 
developments and 3.16 (Conservation Areas) states that there will be a general presumption in favour of retaining 
buildings that contribute positively to the character and appearance of the conservation area and notes that 
consent will be grated for schemes in conservation areas provided that they meet specified criteria in relation to 
conservation area appraisals and other guidance, design and materials, of the Southwark Plan (July 2007). 

 
c] Residential Design Standards SPD (2008).  
 
d]  Dulwich Village Conservation Area Appraisal (2006) 
 
e] Planning Policy Statement 5 - Planning for the historic environment 
 
Particular regard was had to the design of the scheme, its impact on the character and appearance of the dwelling and 
surrounding conservation area and its impacts on the amenity of the adjoining properties. It was considered that the 
scheme would be not have any impacts that would be such that they would warrant refusal and accordingly, planning 
permission was granted, subject to conditions, as there are no, or insufficient, grounds to withhold consent on the basis 
of the policies considered and other material planning considerations.  
 
  
Subject to the following condition: 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason 
As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended 
 

2 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following 
approved plans: 191-106C, 191-107F, 191-108D, 191-109B, 191-110, 191-111A, 191-112 E. 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
 

60



3 The materials to be used in the implementation of this permission shall not be otherwise than as described 
and specified in the application and on the drawings hereby approved. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure the use of appropriate materials in the interest of the design and appearance of the building and the 
visual amenity of the area in accordance with Strategic Policy 12 - Design and Conservation, Strategic Policy 
13 - High Environmental Standards of The (Draft) Core Strategy 2011 and Saved Policies 3.12 'Quality in 
Design', 3.13 'Urban Design' and 3.16 'Conservation areas' of the  Southwark Plan (2007). 
 

 
 
 
 
 

61



 
Item No.  
7 
 

Classification:   
Open  

Date: 
28 July 2011 

Meeting Name:  
Dulwich Community Council 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order 
397:   
 
Address:  Land to the rear of 160 to 192 Friern Road and to the rear of 153 
to 163 Barry Rd 
 
Proposal:  
Confirmation of a Tree Preservation Order in respect of various native and 
other trees. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

East Dulwich 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

 
 
 

PURPOSE 
 

1 To confirm the protected status of trees which are subject to a provisional tree 
preservation order. 
 

  
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
2 Confirm the provisional Tree Preservation Order in its entirety.  

 
 
 BACKGROUND 

 
 Site location and description 
  
3 The site is an unused area of open space to the rear of gardens on Friern Rd which 

adjoins a strip of land behind rear gardens on Barry Rd. Both sites are characterised by 
self seeded young and mature trees together with characterful domestic pear trees 
associated with former orchard cultivation.  
 

 Planning history 
 
4 

 
Rear of 190 Friern Road planning application 10-AP-2526 for permission to build a 2-
storey plus basement dwelling house (Use Class C3); off street parking for 2 cars; 
access alongside no. 190 Friern Road and house located behind 178-190 Friern Road 
was withdrawn following recommendation for refusal due in part to the 
unacceptable loss of trees protected with a woodland TPO. 
 
TPO number 384 was raised following a request from local residents and Cllr Jonathan 
Mitchell on behalf of local residents to ensure valuable wildlife habitat was protected, 
which appeared to be threatened by development proposals. As part of this request 
trees at the adjoining site to the rear of Barry Road were also included. 
 

Agenda Item 7
62



A provisional Tree Preservation Order number 384 was raised on the 21st June 2010. 
This was not confirmed following receipt of objections from the owners of the trees. One 
objection in respect of the d
[...]
	Agenda list

	6.1 Rear of 168 - 190 Friern Road, London SE22 0BA
	Item 1 Officer's report
	Item 1 Draft recommendation

	6.2 6, Beauval Road, London SE22 8UQ
	Item 2 Officer's report
	Item 2 Draft recommendation

	6.3 21 Gilkes Crescent, London SE21 7BP
	Item 3 report
	Item 3 recommendation

	7 Tree Preservation Order 397: Land to the rear of 160 - 192 Friern Road and rear of 153 - 163 Barry Road, London, SE22
	
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 28 July 2011 
 

 

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
- Planning - 

 
MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council held on Thursday 28 July 2011 at 7.00 
pm at Dulwich Grove United Reform Church, East Dulwich Grove, London SE22 8RH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Lewis Robinson (Chair) 

Councillor Helen Hayes 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Sonia Watson, Planning Officer  
Gavin Blackburn, Legal Officer 
Oliver Stutter, Senior Planner, Urban Forester 
Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed members of the public, councillors and officers to the community 
council meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors James Barber, Robin Crookshank 
Hilton (vice chair) and Toby Eckersley. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 The following member declared an interest in relation to the agenda items below:  
 
Item 6.1 – Land to the rear of 168 - 190 Friern Road, London SE22 0BA application 
number 11-AP-006 and  
Item 7, Tree Preservation Order 397: 160 - 192 Friern Rd and to the rear of 153 - 163 
Barry Road, London SE22  
 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell, personal and non-prejudicial, as he wished to address the 
meeting in his capacity as a ward councillor.  



2 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 28 July 2011 
 

 
Councillor Jonathan Mithcell remained seated in the public gallery for items 6.2 and 6.3. 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting: 

• Addendum report relating to items 6.1, 6.2 - development management items and 
item 7 – Tree Preservation Order 397 

 
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time.  The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
 
 

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 4 July 2011 be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the chair. 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS 
 

 

 The chair announced that he would vary the order of items on the agenda.  Members 
considered items  6.1, and 7, then 6.2 and 6.3. 
 

6.1 REAR OF 168 - 190 FRIERN ROAD, LONDON SE22 0BA  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-0006 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Construction of a single family dwelling on basement, ground and first floor levels; access 
adjacent to 190 Friern Road, 2 parking spaces. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and circulated the site plans.  The officer also 
drew Members’ attention to the addendum report which contained late comments with 
regard to this application. 
 
An objector was present to address the meeting.  
 
The applicant spoke in support of the application and responded to questions from 
Members. 
 
There were no supporters present. 
 



3 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 28 July 2011 
 

Cllr Jonathan Mitchell spoke against the application in his capacity as ward councillor. 
 
Members discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning application be refused on the following grounds: 
 
1. The proposal, by reason of its height, mass, bulk and detailed design, would fail to 

respond positively to its surroundings. The inappropriate scale and design of the 
building would be an incongruous feature within this previously undeveloped backland 
location and would result in a visually intrusive building out of character with existing 
pattern of development. As such the proposal is contrary to Saved Policies 3.2 
Protection of amenity, 3.12 Quality in design, 3.13 Urban design of the Southwark Plan 
2007 and Strategic Policy 11 Open spaces and wildlife, Policy 12 Design and 
conservation and Policy 13 High environmental standards of the Core Strategy 2011 
and the Residential Design Guidance SPD (2008) and the Emerging Dulwich 
Supplementary Planning Document. 

 
2. The proposed access to the site is too narrow to afford a safe vehicular route for both 

cars and pedestrians, resulting in the loss of, or likely damage to, protected trees and 
the adjoining party wall boundaries. The proximity of the access road to habitable room 
windows to the existing ground floor flat at 190 Friern Road is considered detrimental 
to the residential amenity of occupiers of this property. As such the proposal is contrary 
to Saved policies 3.2 Protection of amenity, Policy 5.2 Transport impacts of the 
Southwark Plan 2007 and Strategic Policy 2 Sustainable transport and Policy 11 Open 
spaces and wildlife of the Core Strategy 2011 and the Residential Design Guidance 
SPD (2008) and the Emerging Dulwich Supplementary Planning Document. 

 

6.2 6, BEAUVAL ROAD, LONDON SE22 8UQ  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-3752 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Dormer roof extensions to main rear roof slope and overtrigger, providing additional 
residential accommodation for dwellinghouse. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and advised Members that the scheme had 
been revised since its original submission.  
 
The objectors spoke against the application requesting the item be deferred pending a site 
visit.  
 
The applicant’s agent spoke in support of the application. 
 
There were no supporters present. 
 
Members discussed the application. 
 



4 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 28 July 2011 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That planning application be deferred so a site visit and lighting survey could take place 
before the next meeting on 8 September 2011. 
 

6.3 21 GILKES CRESCENT, LONDON SE21 7BP  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-1034 
 
PROPOSAL 

 
Erection of two dormers at the rear and two rooflights to dwelling house (Use class C3). 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and circulated the site plans.   
 
There were no questions from Councillors. 
 
The objectors spoke against the application explaining that the plans were incorrect and 
did not correctly represent the design of the roof, giving a distorted view of the proposal. 
 
Members asked questions concerning the status of the inaccurate plans. 
 
The legal and planning officers advised that approval could not be recommended but  
could be deferred for the correct plans to be submitted or refused.  
 
The applicant or the applicant’s agent was not present. 
 
There were no supporters present. 
 
Members discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the planning application be refused on the grounds that the plans as submitted do not 
accurately reflect the existing roof structure of the property, as such the proposed dormer 
window on the lower section of roof would be overly dominant and would fail to harmonise 
with the original dwelling, to the detriment of both the visual amenity of surrounding 
neighbours and to the character of the Dulwich Village Conservation Area.  As such the 
proposal is contrary to Saved policies 3.2 Protection of amenity, 3.12 Quality in design, 
3.15 Conservation of the historic environment and 3.16 Conservation areas of the 
Southwark Plan 2007 and Strategic Policy 12 Design and conservation of the Core 
Strategy 2011 and the Residential Design Standards SPD 2008 and the Dulwich Village 
Conservation Area Appraisal 2006. 
 

7. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 397: LAND TO THE REAR OF 160 - 
192 FRIERN ROAD AND REAR OF 153 - 163 BARRY ROAD, LONDON, 
SE22 

 

 

 The tree preservation officer was present to introduce the report. 



5 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 28 July 2011 
 

 
Councillors asked questions of the officer. 
 
The objectors were present to address the meeting. 
 
There was a supporter who lived within 100 metres of the development site who 
addressed the meeting. 
 
Cllr Jonathan Mitchell addressed the meeting in his capacity as ward councillor. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Tree Preservation Order 397 in respect of various native and other trees be 
confirmed subject to T20 and T21 being removed and T25 to T30. 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 10.30 pm. 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 

 


